

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Sixth Circuit**

WILL MCLEMORE; MCLEMORE AUCTION COMPANY, LLC;
RON BRAJKOVICH; JUSTIN SMITH; BLAKE KIMBALL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROXANNA GUMUCIO, in her official capacity as Executive Director of the Tennessee Auctioneer Commission; JOHN LILLARD, in his official capacity as Assistant Director of the Tennessee Auctioneer Commission; JEFF MORRIS, Chair of the Tennessee Auctioneer Commission, in his official capacity; LARRY SIMS, member of the Tennessee Auctioneer Commission, in his official capacity; ED KNIGHT, Vice Chair of the Tennessee Auctioneer Commission, in his official capacity; DWAYNE ROGERS, member of the Tennessee Auctioneer Commission, in his official capacity; JAY WHITE, in his official capacity as a member of the Tennessee Auctioneer Commission,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee at Nashville, No. 3:23-cv-01014.
The Honorable Aleta Arthur Trauger, Judge Presiding.

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

WENCONG FA
BEN STORMES
BEACON CENTER OF TENNESSEE
1200 Clinton Street, #205
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 383-6431
wen@beacontn.org
ben.stormes@beacontn.org

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court Correctly Held that the Online Auctioneers have Standing and a Viable Cause of Action under Section 1983	3
A. The Unlicensed Online Auctioneers Have Standing and a Viable Cause of Action under Section 1983	3
B. McLemore and His Company Have Standing and a Viable Cause of Action under Section 1983.....	7
II. The Online Auctioneers Properly Pleaded a First Amendment Claim	10
A. The Online Auction Law is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny Because It Stifles Speech	10
1. The Online Auction Law is subject to strict scrutiny because it imposes content-based and speaker-based restrictions on pure speech.....	10
2. The Online Auction Law is not merely a regulation of conduct with an incidental burden on speech and heightened scrutiny would be warranted even if it were	14
3. The government’s brief and the district court’s dismissal are based on their misunderstanding of this Court’s decision in <i>Liberty Coins</i> and the Supreme Court’s decisions in other cases.....	17
B. Heightened Scrutiny Warrants Reversal of the District Court’s Dismissal	20
1. Dismissal is improper in cases involving heightened scrutiny because the government bears the burden of justifying its law.....	20
2. The Online Auction Law cannot survive any form of heightened scrutiny	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bates v. Green Farms Condo. Ass’n</i> , 958 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020)	19, 25
<i>Carrier Corp. v. Outokumpu Oyj</i> , 673 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2012)	3, 6
<i>Chambers v. Sanders</i> , 63 F.4th 1092 (6th Cir. 2023)	7, 8
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	20
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	24
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	7
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Del Castillo v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Health</i> , 26 F.4th 1214 (11th Cir. 2022)	10, 13
<i>Elec. Merch. Sys. LLC v. Gaal</i> , 58 F.4th 877 (6th Cir. 2023)	3, 5
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)	15, 16
<i>Hines v. Pardue</i> , 23-40483, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 24490 (5th Cir. Sept. 26, 2024)	22
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	12
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon, & Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Kiser v. Kamdar</i> , 831 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2016)	21, 22

<i>Lichtenstein v. Hargett</i> , 83 F.4th 575 (6th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman</i> , 748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014).....	2, 17, 18
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>McLemore v. Gumucio</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122525 (M.D. Tenn. Jul. 23, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McLemore v. Gumucio</i> , No. 22-5458, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 15611 (6th Cir. Jun. 20, 2023).....	6, 9
<i>National Association for the Advancement of Multijurisdiction Practice (NAAMJP) v. Castille</i> , 799 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	18, 19
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	12-13, 15
<i>Pac. Coast Horseshoeing Sch. v. Kirchmeyer</i> , 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Pool v. City of Houston</i> , 978 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Pratt v. Ventas Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	12, 20
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	24
<i>Richland Bookmart, Inc. v. Knox Cnty.</i> , 555 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2009)	16

<i>Rondigo, L.L.C. v. Twp. of Richmond</i> , 641 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Taylor v. City of Saginaw</i> , 922 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2019)	3, 4
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>United States v. Caseslorente</i> , 220 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	26
<i>Upsolve Inc. v. James</i> , 604 F.Supp.3d 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	15
<i>Virtual Drone Servs., LLC v. Ritter</i> , 102 F.4th 263 (4th Cir. 2024)	10, 13, 21
<i>Vizaline, L.L.C. v. Tracy</i> , 949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Wynn v. Vilsack</i> , 545 F.Supp.3d 1271 (M.D. Fla. 2021).....	5
<i>Young v. Ricketts</i> , 825 F.3d 487 (8th Cir. 2016)	11
Statutes, Rules & Codes	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-6-202(c)(3)	10-11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-101(2)	10, 15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-103(4).....	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-103(12).....	24
